

The Corporation of the District of North Cowichan

Fees and Charges Bylaw Amendment Bylaw

BYLAW NO. 4007, 2025

A bylaw to amend Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 3784 to increase cemetery interment fees.

The Council of The Corporation of The District of North Cowichan, enacts in open meeting assembled, as follows:

Citation

1 This Bylaw may be cited as "Fees and Charges Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 4007, 2025".

Amendment

- 2 That Schedule D Interment Fees, of Fees of Charges Bylaw No. 3784, 2020 is hereby amended by deleting Section 1, (Cemetery Fees) in its entirety and inserting Schedule D – Interment Fees, (Section 1, Cemetery Fees), attached as Schedule 1 to this Bylaw, in its place.
- 3 That Schedule C Development and Permitting Fees (*Section 2, Engineering Fees*) of Fees of Charges Bylaw No. 3784, 2020 is hereby amended by replacing Item 30 with the following:

"30 Waste Collection – Tri-annual per dwelling unit \$52.34"

READ a first time on READ a second time on READ a third time on ______. Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. _____ as at third reading. ADOPTED on _____.

CORPORATE OFFICER

PRESIDING MEMBER

SCHEDULE D - INTERMENT FEES

|--|

	(Section 1, Centerery rees) [b15050, b15554]								
			Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7	Column 8	
Item	Column 1	Column 2	Amount	Amount	Amount	Amount	Amount	Amount	
	Description	Amount	Mar 1/25	Jan 1 /26	Jan 1/27	Jan 1/28	Jan 1/29	Jan 1/30	
	Full Burial Plots								
1	Grave Space for Adult (13 years and older) – Resident*	\$1,429	\$1,472	\$1,516	\$1,562	\$1,608	\$1,657	\$1,706	
2	Grave Space for Adult (13 years and older) – Non-resident	\$3,157	\$3,252	\$3,349	\$3,450	\$3,553	\$3,660	\$3,770	
3	Grave Space for Child – Resident	\$507	\$522	\$538	\$554	\$571	\$588	\$605	
4	Grave Space for Child – Non-resident	\$1,002	\$1,032	\$1,063	\$1,095	\$1,128	\$1,162	\$1,196	
5	Burial for Adult	\$2,021	\$2,082	\$2,144	\$2,208	\$2,275	\$2,343	\$2,413	
6	Burial for Adult – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$3,236	\$3,333	\$3,433	\$3,536	\$3,642	\$3,751	\$3,864	
7	Burial for Child	\$1,193	\$1,229	\$1,266	\$1,304	\$1,343	\$1,383	\$1,425	
8	Burial for Child – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$1,587	\$1,635	\$1,684	\$1,734	\$1,786	\$1,840	\$1,895	
	Cremations								
9	Grave Space for Cremated Remains – Resident	\$456	\$470	\$484	\$498	\$513	\$529	\$545	
10	Grave Space for Cremated Remains – Non-resident	\$1,036	\$1,067	\$1,099	\$1,132	\$1,166	\$1,201	\$1,237	
11	Burial for Cremated Remains	\$765	\$788	\$812	\$836	\$861	\$887	\$914	
12	Burial for Cremated Remains – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$1,587	\$1,635	\$1,684	\$1,734	\$1,786	\$1,840	\$1,895	
	Columbariums								
13	Columbarium Niche – Resident	\$1,474	\$1,518	\$1,564	\$1,611	\$1,659	\$1,709	\$1,760	
14	Columbarium Niche – Non-resident	\$2,943	\$3,031	\$3,122	\$3,216	\$3,312	\$3,412	\$3,514	
15	Columbarium Bottom Row Niche – Resident	\$1,295	\$1,334	\$1,374	\$1,415	\$1,458	\$1,501	\$1,546	
16	Columbarium Bottom Row Niche – Non-resident	\$2,572	\$2,649	\$2,729	\$2,810	\$2,895	\$2,982	\$3,071	
17	Columbarium Inurnment	\$456	\$470	\$484	\$498	\$513	\$529	\$545	
18	Columbarium Inurnment – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$911	\$938	\$967	\$996	\$1,025	\$1,056	\$1,088	
19	Columbarium Niche Plate Engraving and Handling	\$456	\$470	\$484	\$498	\$513	\$529	\$545	
20	Transfer grave space or columbarium niche	\$48	\$49	\$51	\$53	\$54	\$56	\$57	
	Tribute Trees								
21	Tribute Tree without bronze plaque	\$550	\$567	\$584	\$601	\$619	\$638	\$657	
22	Tribute Tree with bronze plaque on granite base	\$1,470	\$1,514	\$1,560	\$1,606	\$1,655	\$1,704	\$1,755	
23	Tribute Bench – smooth, grey, concrete legs, base and back	\$1,590	\$1,638	\$1,687	\$1,737	\$1,790	\$1,843	\$1,899	
24	Tribute Bench – concrete legs and base, cedar back and seat	\$1,680	\$1,730	\$1,782	\$1,836	\$1,891	\$1,948	\$2,006	
25	Tribute Picnic Table – concrete	\$1,955	\$2,014	\$2,074	\$2,136	\$2,200	\$2,266	\$2,334	
26	Tribute Bench - Rustic - Cedar Seat and back	\$1,720	\$1,772	\$1,825	\$1,880	\$1,936	\$1,994	\$2,054	
27	Tribute Bench - Natural Benches (Natural Areas and Forest Reserves (Forestry Trails only)	\$1,700	\$1,751	\$1,804	\$1,858	\$1,913	\$1,971	\$2,030	
	Miscellaneous								
28	Exhumation of Adult	\$3,230	\$3,327	\$3,427	\$3,530	\$3,635	\$3,744	\$3,857	
29	Exhumation of Adult – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$6,455	\$6,649	\$6,848	\$7,054	\$7,265	\$7,483	\$7,708	
30	Exhumation of Child	\$1,587	\$1,635	\$1,684	\$1,734	\$1,786	\$1,840	\$1,895	
31	Exhumation of Child – after hours, weekends or holidays	\$3,168	\$3,263	\$3,361	\$3,462	\$3,566	\$3,673	\$3,783	
32	Exhumation of Cremated Remains	\$1,188	\$1,224	\$1,260	\$1,298	\$1,337	\$1,377	\$1,419	
33	Exhumation of Cremated Remains –after hours, weekends or holidays	\$2,380	\$2,451	\$2,525	\$2,601	\$2,679	\$2,759	\$2,842	
34	Memorial Installation	\$411	\$423	\$436	\$449	\$463	\$477	\$491	
35	Remove curbs or capping and re-seed	\$529	\$545	\$561	\$578	\$595	\$613	\$632	
36	Concrete base for single marker	\$327	\$337	\$347	\$357	\$368	\$379	\$390	
37	Concrete base for double marker	\$388	\$400	\$412	\$424	\$437	\$450	\$463	
38	Base for fibreglass liner	\$327	\$337	\$347	\$357	\$368	\$379	\$390	
39	Supply and install fibreglass liner without base	\$765	\$788	\$812	\$836	\$861	\$887	\$914	
40	Fibreglass cremated remains container	\$259	\$267	\$275	\$283	\$292	\$300	\$309	
41	Vault handling	\$259	\$267	\$275	\$283	\$292	\$300	\$309	

*Resident rates apply to eligible veterans who have provided proof that they previously lived in North Cowichan or paid property taxes to North Cowichan.